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SUMMARY AGENDA  
 

WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Notice: 
 
I give notice that a meeting of the Waimakariri District Council District Licensing Committee 
will be held as follows: 
 
Date: Wednesday 24 August 2022 commencing at 9am. 

  

Venue:  Council Chamber, 215 High Street, Rangiora 

 
Application: Renewal of Off-licence for Southern Grain Spirits NZ Ltd 
 
Billy Charlton 
Secretary Waimakariri District Licensing Committee 
4 August 2022 
 
 
District Licensing Committee Members 
 
Chairman: Councillor Neville Atkinson 
Members: Councillor Wendy Doody and Commissioner Jim Gerard 
 
 
Welcome and Introductions 

 

Declaration of Conflict of Interest; 

Members of the Committee to confirm that they do not have any conflict of interest in 
relation to the application. 
 
Overview of the Proceedings 
 
The Chairman will outline the process for the hearing of evidence from the parties. 
 

Application for renewal of Off-Licence Southern Grain Spirits NZ Ltd 

LL1015 – Application for Renewal of Off Licence from Southern Grain Spirits NZ Ltd         6 - 17  

Brief of Evidence          18 - 39 

Reporting Agencies Reports 

 

Raj Deo, Chief Licensing Inspector, Waimakariri District Council report                      40 - 43 

 

Fire and Emergency New Zealand (opposed)                 44 - 58 

 

New Zealand Police      59 - 60 

 

Medical Officer of Health              61 
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WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012) 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Committee will hold a public hearing to consider the 
proceedings listed below. The matter will be called at the time and date specified. 
 
If such persons do not then appear in person or by counsel, the matter may be heard and 
determined in their absence. 
 
 
The venue for the hearing will be:  Council Chambers 

Waimakariri District Council 
Rangiora Service Centre 
215 High Street 
Rangiora 
 
 

24 August 2022    
 
9.00am    LL1015 Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Ltd 
 

Off Licence Renewal 
 
 
 
Dated at Rangiora this 4 August 2022 
 
 

 
Billy Charlton 
Secretary 
Waimakariri District Licensing Committee 
Private Bag 1005 
Rangiora 7440 
 
 
Telephone: 0800 965468  
Email: esu.admin@wmk.govt.nz  
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WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012) 

 
 

Memo to Parties 
 

 
1. Parties must file written submissions and all other documents with the Committee by 

5.00pm Wednesday 10 August 2022 and must serve a copy on every other party at the 
same time. All briefs of evidence and any other documentary material that the agencies 
seek to introduce into evidence must be disclosed to the applicant, the other reporting 
agencies, and the secretary of the committee at least 10 working days before the 
scheduled hearing. The DLC Chair will provide a minute outlining the reporting 
timeframes to be circulated by the DLC Secretary. 
  

2. Procedurally, all witnesses will be sworn in. 
 

3. The applicant will present their matters following which there will be an opportunity for 
cross examination by the parties.  Counsel may re-examine their client to clarify any 
issues raised in cross examination. 
 

4. The reporting agencies will present their reports, if any, and the applicant and 
submitters are able to cross examine the agencies. 
 

5. Each objector then can present their evidence and again the parties including the 
applicant are able to cross examine the objector. 
 

6. The Committee may ask questions at any stage. 
 

7. Once the hearing has completed hearing evidence, the applicant may be asked to sum 
up.  The hearing will adjourn to consider its decision. 
 

8. If you cannot comply with the timetable above, you must make a written application to 
the Committee to vary it urgently.  Any application must be made in a timely manner. 
Following any such application, directions will be issued in response. 
 

9. The hearings will commence at the time and date set out in the Notice of Hearing 
accompanying this memo. 

 
 
Dated at Rangiora this 4 August 2022 
 
 
 
Billy Charlton 
Secretary 
Waimakariri District Licensing Committee 
Private Bag 1005 
Rangiora 7440 
 
 
Telephone: 00800 965468 
Email: esu.admin@wmk.govt.nz  
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IN THE WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

No. LL1015 

 

IN THE MATTER OF   the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 

 

AND 

 

IN THE MATTER OF  an application for the issue of an Off Licence by  

Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) LTD 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

MINUTE 1 OF THE DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

[1] The Committee received an application for renewal of an Off Licence from Southern Grains 

Spirits (NZ) Ltd on 2 June 2021. 

 

[2] There was no opposition from the Police, Medical Officer of Health or the Chief Licencing 

Inspector. 

 

[3] Fire and Emergency New Zealand (FENZ) objected. 

 

[4] The applicant requested a Hearing to explain their position regarding FENZ opposition. 

 

[5] As per attached memorandum issued on 4 August 2022, a public hearing will be held on 24 

August 2022 commencing at 9am. 

 

[5] Reporting agencies are to provide any supplementary reports to all parties via the Secretary 

by 5.00pm on 10 August 2022. 

 

[6] In the interest of natural justice, the applicant has the opportunity to provide any further 

evidence in response to all parties via the secretary by 5.00pm on 17 August 2022. 

 

[7] A full disclosure pack will be provided to all by parties by 5.00pm on 18 August 2022. 

 

[8] I direct the Secretary of the District Licensing Committee to provide a copy of this minute to 

all parties involved in this matter. 

 

Dated this day 4 August 2022 

 
Jim Gerard 

Deputy Chair 

District Licensing Committee 

 
LL1015  Trim: 220804133775 
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Transalpine Fire Region Reference/Job Number: 46533 

91 Chester Street East 

PO Box 13747 

Christchurch 8141 

Phone: 03 371 3600, Fax: 03 371 3638 

Email: mark.chubb@fire.org. nz 

2 October 2006 

Daniel Fitzpatrick 
Southern Grain Spirits 
PO Box 81 
Kaiapoi 7644 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Approval of Evacuation Scheme 

I wish to advise you that in accordance with section 21 C of the Fire Service Act 1975 your 
evacuation scheme for the above named building was approved on 2 October 2006. 

Maintenance 

The owner of the building must ensure the evacuation scheme is maintained so as to enable 
evacuation from the scene of a fire safely and within a reasonable time. You must notify this 
office at least 10 working days prior to the date of the trial and also the result of the trial within 
10 working days using the prescribed forms available from www.fire.orq.nz. 

Part 1 Responsibility 
You are reminded about your obligations with respect to Part 1 of the Fire Safety and 
Evacuation of Buildings Regulations 2006. 

Any questions? Please contact the author during normal office hours. 

Yours faithfully 

Mark Chubb 
Assistant Fire Region Commander 
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                                                            WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
                                                                          215 HIGH STREET RANGIORA 
 
 
                                                             Application by Southern Grain Spirits (NZ) Limited                                                                     
                                                             for the renewal of OFF Licence pursuant to Section   
                                                             127 of the Sale and Supply of the Alcohol Act 2012 

                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                              

                                                             
LICENSING INSPECTOR’S REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 129 OF THE SALE AND 
SUPPLY OF ACT 2012 
 
       
Inspector: Raj Deo Date: 13 June 2022 

 
Application Type: 
 

OFF Licence 

Date of  application: 
 

2 June 2021  

Applicant: 
 

Southern Grain Spirits (NZ) Limited 

Premises Address: 
 

9A Peraki Street Kaiapoi 

Trading Name: 
 

Kaiapoi Distillery   

Principal Purpose: 
 
Licence Number:                     

Distillery 
 
DLC Reference : LL1015 

 
 
The Application 
 
[1] Southern Grain Spirits (NZ) Limited has applied for the renewal of OFF licence number 
058/0FF/00010/2018 pursuant to Section 127 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 
for the Distillery, which is situated at 9A Peraki Street Kaiapoi trading as Kaiapoi Distillery. 
 
[2] Southern Grain Spirits (NZ) Limited was granted OFF licence number 058/OFF/6/93 on  
5 June 1990 for their business.  
 
[3] The premises is a licensed distillery that makes spirits and blends others with imported 
alcohol. This is within a residential area and to the best of my knowledge, there have not 
been any problems associated with the sale of alcohol from this premises. 
 
Suitability of the Applicant 
 
[4] Southern Grain Spirits Holding Limited was incorporated under the Companies Act 1955 
on 1 November 1983 and changed its name to Southern Grain Spirits NZ Limited on  
4 November 1996 and registered to become a company under Companies Act 1993  
on 30 June 1997. 
 
[5] John Herbert Fitzpatrick and Matthew John Fitzpatrick are the directors of the company 
and responsible for the management of the business. The company has appointed four 
designated duty managers to manage the premises. 
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     [6] I have met with John and Matthew Fitzpatrick at the premises on 22 September 2021 and 
discussed the application for the renewal of the OFF Licence and the requirements of the Act. 

     I consider the applicant suitable to hold an OFF licence for the premises.  
 
[7] I have discussed the opposition by Fire and Emergency New Zealand that the fire 
evacuation scheme is not in place and has to be rectified.  
 
[8] A copy of the report dated 15 June 2021 from FENZ was given to the applicant and was 
advised to follow up with Mike Gaskin from FENZ and have it resolved. 
 
[9] The premises has been well managed and I have found the applicant very cooperative 
and compliant and have had no conduct or compliance issues. There is no information 
available to show that the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence.  
 
Licensing hours 
 
[10] The applicant is seeking approval for the current licensed hours.  
 
Monday to Sunday – 8.00 am to 10.00 pm 
 
Systems, staff and training 
 
[11] The applicant has put systems and controls in place for staff training and compliance  
with the Act. To the best of my knowledge there have not been any recent problems  
associated with the sale of alcohol from this premises. The company has appointed  
four duty managers for the management of the premises.  
 
The design and layout of the premises 
 
[12] The layout of the building is open plan with good lighting. Security is not considered to 
be a problem with regards to the premises being established within the residential area. 
 
Sale of goods or services other than alcohol and food 
 
[13] The applicant sells a wide range of imported alcohol, Dutch products, vodka, gin, beer  
and cordial, which is prepared at the premises and have fill up facilities for alcohol. 
 
Amenity and good order 
 
[14] In considering the application I have taken into account the amenity including noise 
and the amenity effects associated with increased levels of activity, anti- social behaviour 
and vehicle movements.  
 
[15] The approval of the application is unlikely to have any adverse effects to the amenity 
and good order values of this location being an existing premises in the residential area of 
Kaiapoi. 
 

            Reports by Police or Medical Officer of Health 
 
 [16] The Medical Officer of Health has no objection to the application being granted as 

confirmed by their report dated 22 June 2021. 
             
            [17] The New Zealand Police have no objection to the application being granted as 

confirmed by their report dated 29 June 2021, which is subject to the provision of a fire 
evacuation scheme as required by Fire and Emergency New Zealand. 
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Fire Safety  
   
[18] The applicant has signed a statement that the building in which the premises is situated 
does not require an evacuation scheme for the public’s safety, which meets the 
requirements of section 76 of the Fire and Emergency Services New Zealand Act 2017. 
 
[19] Fire and Emergency New Zealand has confirmed by their email dated 15 June 2021 that 
the evacuation scheme is not in place and oppose the application until this has been 
rectified. 
 
[20] The applicant was advised to liaise with FENZ to have the fire evacuation plan resolved. 
The applicant has advised by email received on 10 March 2022 that they have submitted all 
the information required to FENZ. 
 
[21] The applicant has advised by email received on 23 March 2022 formally requesting for a 
hearing to understand FENZ objection to the renewal of their licence. 
 
[22] This was discussed with the Secretary of the DLC who sought advice from Alastair 
Sherriff regarding FENZ opposition. Alastair Sherriff advised the Secretary on 17 May 2022 
that to arrange for joint site visit with Mike Gaskin and the Inspector to meet with the 
applicant to find a resolution. 
 
[23] I have sent an email to John and Matthew Fitzpatrick on 8 June 2022 requesting for a 
meeting with me and Mike Gaskin from FENZ.  
 
[24] I have received an email from Matthew and John Fitzpatrick on 11 June 2022 that they 
are available to meet with me and not with Mike. That a formal hearing should be held as 
requested. 
            
Public Notification 
 
[25] The appropriate public notice with regards to this application for the licence was made 
and has been received and copies are in the file. 

 
      [26] Public notices were placed in The Northern Outlook on 16 and 23 June 2021. 
      A site notice has been displayed at the premises. Public notice of the application did not 

attract any objection. 

      
      Conclusion 
       

[27] I have assessed the application in light of the object and criteria of the Act and 

subject to the steps proposed being implemented, I do not believe the granting of the 

licence as detailed in the application will increase alcohol harm.  

 
[28] The applicant seeks the same terms and conditions as the licence currently in force on the 
premises. I consider that the sale and supply of alcohol under these conditions is consistent with 
the purpose of the Act and meets the criteria at sections 105 and 106 of the Act. 
 
 [29] The New Zealand Police and the Medical Officer of Health have not opposed the 
application. No public objections have been received.  
 
[30] I have considered the opposition by FENZ and recommend that this a matter for the DLC to 
determine whether the failure to meet their requirements constitutes any breach of the Act. 
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[31] The premises has been well managed and I have found the applicant very cooperative 
and compliant and have had no conduct or compliance issues. There is no information 
available to show that the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence.  
 
[32] Based on the information available, I have no objection to the application being granted 
which is subject to determination of FENZ opposition. 
 
Recommendation 
 
[33] I recommend that the application made by Southern Grain Spirits (NZ) Limited for the 
renewal of OFF licence number 058/OFF/ 00010/2018 for the premises trading as Kaiapoi 
Distillery, as detailed above, be considered by the District Licensing Committee at a public 
hearing. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

RAJ DEO 
Chief Licensing Inspector  
Waimakariri District Council 
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Karen Johnson

From: Karen Johnson
Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2022 5:17 PM
To: Karen Johnson
Subject: FW: Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Limited (Kaiapoi Distillery) - Renew Off  LL1015

 
 
 
 

From: Canterbury ‐ Area 19 FRMOs <CanterburyArea19FRMOs@fireandemergency.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 7:59 am 
To: Bonnie Denson <Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz>; 'AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz' 
<AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz>; MOH <cphalcohol@cdhb.health.nz>; Raj Deo <raj.deo@wmk.govt.nz> 
Cc: Canterbury ‐ Area 19 FRMOs <CanterburyArea19FRMOs@fireandemergency.nz> 
Subject: RE: Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Limited (Kaiapoi Distillery) ‐ Renew Off 
 

 

Hi Bonnie  
FENZ records show that a Fire evacuation scheme is not in place. The statement supplied suggests that a scheme is 
not required.  
   
FENZ believes that due to the large amounts of chemicals on site that a scheme is required and opposes the licence 
until this has been rectified.  
   

Kind regards  
   
Mike Gaskin GradDipFireInvestign, AdvDip PubSaf (FirInv)  
Fire Risk Management Officer / Specialist Fire and Explosion Investigator / FENZ Inspector  
Unit 12 / 25 Illinois Drive  
PO Box 63, Rolleston 7643  
   

 
   

DDI:         03 347 2096  
Mobile:  027 279 1780  
Email:   mike.gaskin@fireandemergency.nz  
   
   
   

From: Bonnie Denson <Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 9:46 am 
To: 'AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz' <AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz>; MOH <cphalcohol@cdhb.health.nz>; 
Raj Deo <raj.deo@wmk.govt.nz> 
Cc: Canterbury ‐ Area 19 FRMOs <CanterburyArea19FRMOs@fireandemergency.nz> 
Subject: Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Limited (Kaiapoi Distillery) ‐ Renew Off  
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Good morning  
   
Please find attached an application.  
   
LL1015  
   
Bonnie Denson l Alcohol Licensing Administrator  
Food and Health Standards (2006) Ltd  
Email: Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz  
Telephone: 03 365 1667  

 
   
This email was sent and protected by SmartGate™  

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Notice:  This email and any attachments may contain information that may be subject to an obligation of confidence or the subject of legal privilege. 
If you received it in error:  
        1. Please let us know immediately by return email and then delete the email and your reply.   
        2. You must not use, copy or disclose any of the information contained in this email.  
There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free. 
If this is a private communication, it does not represent the views of the organisation. 
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Karen Johnson

From: David.Robertson@police.govt.nz on behalf of AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz
Sent: Tuesday, 29 June 2021 8:12 AM
To: Admin DLC58
Cc: AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz; CanterburyFRMOs@fireandemergency.nz; 

cphalcohol@cdhb.health.nz; Raj Deo
Subject: Re: Not Opposed - Off Licence renewal - Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Limited t/a 

Kaiapoi Distillery

 
 
Police have reviewed this application. It is noted that the application is currently opposed by FENZ - 
who have indicated that, due to the storage of chemicals on site, a Fire evacuation scheme should be 
in place but is not.  
 
While Police do not oppose the application as such, that is subject to the provision of a Fire evacuation 
scheme (and / or any other requirements identified by FENZ Fire risk Management Officers) to their 
satisfaction. 
 
Regards 
 
Dave Robertson 
 
 
-----"Bonnie Denson" <Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz> wrote: ----- 
To: "'AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz'" <AlcoholCanterbury@police.govt.nz>, "MOH" 
<cphalcohol@cdhb.health.nz>, "Raj Deo" <raj.deo@wmk.govt.nz> 
From: "Bonnie Denson" <Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz> 
Date: 04/06/2021 09:46AM 
Cc: "CanterburyFRMOs@fireandemergency.nz" <CanterburyFRMOs@fireandemergency.nz> 
Subject: Not Opposed - Off Licence renewal - Southern Grains Spirits (NZ) Limited t/a Kaiapoi 
Distillery  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 

Good morning 

Please find attached an application. 

LL1015 

Bonnie Denson l Alcohol Licensing Administrator 

Food and Health Standards (2006) Ltd 

Email: Bonnie.Denson@wmk.govt.nz  

Telephone: 03 365 1667 
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[attachment "Southern Grain Spirits NZ Ltd (Kaiapoi Distillery) - Renew Off.pdf" removed by David 
Robertson/POLICE/NZ] 

=============================================================== 

WARNING 

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of 
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police 
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this 
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its 
contents. 

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New 
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the 
sender immediately 
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Community & Public Health, 310 Manchester Street, Christchurch, Telephone 03 364 1777, Facsimile 03 3796125 

▪ Christchurch Office: PO Box 1475, Christchurch, Telephone 03 364 1777 ▪ Ashburton Office: PO Box 110, Ashburton, Telephone 03 307 6902

▪ West Coast Office: PO Box 443, Greymouth ▪ South Canterbury Office: PO Box 510, Timaru, Telephone 03 687 2600

www.cph.co.nz 

Officer for Enquiries:  Helen Barbour 

22 June 2021 

The Secretary  
District Licensing Committee 
Waimakariri District Council 
Private Bag 1005 
RANGIORA 7440 

Attention: Alcohol Licensing Team 

Dear Sir/ Madam 

RE: SALE AND SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL ACT 2012 - APPLICATION FOR LICENCE 

I acknowledge receipt of the following application: 

 Applicant Premise Name Type Action Date received 

Southern Grain Spirits Ltd Kaiapoi Distilery Off Ren 10/6 

There are no matters in opposition. 

Yours faithfully 

Alcohol Licensing Officer 
for Dr C R Brunton 
Medical Officer of Health 
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
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